# 1800005816

(P	equestor's Name)	
(1.4	squeator a Namey	
	ldress)	
	idiess)	
()		
(Ac	idress)	
(CI	ty/State/Zip/Phone #	)
(Bu	usiness Entity Name	)
	ocument Number)	
	ocument Number)	
Certified Copies	Certificates o	f Status
	Certimontes 0	
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:	
_		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Office Use Only	
		-
	M/6 15	2018

1. SCOTT



08/14/18--01004 -bary \*\*75. ...

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Radical Partners, LLC 1951 NW 7<sup>th</sup> Ave. 6<sup>th</sup> floor Miami, FL 33136

July 31, 2018

. 1

4

# VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Department of State Division of Corporations PO Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

# Re: Radical Partners, Inc. Incorporation

To Whom it May Concern:

Please find enclosed the Articles of Incorporation for Radical Partners, Inc. The purpose of this letter is to authorize use of the name "Radical Partners," which is also a Florida limited liability company.

I, Rebecca Fishman Lipsey, as MGRM of Radical Partners, LLC (Document #L12000141167) hereby approve and authorize use of the "Radical Partners" name for the soon to be formed corporation not for profit.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact our attorney, Jessica Shraybman, Esq. by calling 305.984.3957 or emailing jessica@shraybmanlaw.com.

Best Regards,

Rebecca Fishman Lipsey Radical Partners, LLC, Managing Member

ADTICLES OF

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

### OF

# RADICAL PARTNERS, INC.

2018 AUG 14

Z

ø

# <u>ARTICLE 1</u>

Name

The name of the corporation is Radical Partners, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation").

### ARTICLE 2 Principal Address

The Corporation's principal address is: 1951 NW 7th Ave., Ste. 600, Miami, FL 33136.

### ARTICLE 3 Purpose

The specific purposes for which the Corporation is formed are:

(a) exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or under any corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws governing the distributions to organizations qualified as tax-exempt; and

(b) except as limited by the Articles of Incorporation and the Bylaws, the Corporation will have and exercise all rights and powers in furtherance of its purposes as are or may hereafter be conferred on not for profit corporations pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statues, and in accordance with other applicable law.

The Corporation does not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit to its trustees, officers or other participants in its affairs. Notwithstanding any other provisions of these Articles of Incorporation, this Corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code or law.

### ARTICLE 4 Members

The Corporation shall not have members.

### ARTICLE 5 Board of Directors

(a) The affairs of this Corporation shall be managed by its Board of Directors. The directors of the corporation shall be elected or appointed at each annual meeting, or other meeting called by the board, to hold office until the next annual meeting. Directors may also be elected or removed at any regular meeting or special meeting called for the purpose of electing or removing a director. Each director,

including a director elected or appointed to fill a vacancy, shall hold office until her or his successor is elected or appointed or until her or his earlier resignation or removal.

.

; ;

(b) The names and addresses of the initial directors are:

Rebecca Fishman Lipsey: Executive Director	1951 NW 7 <sup>th</sup> Ave. Ste. 600 Miami, FL 33136
Charisse Grant: Director	1951 NW 7 <sup>th</sup> Ave. Ste. 600 Miami, FL 33136
Andrew Pompa: Director	1951 NW 7 <sup>th</sup> Ave. Ste. 600 Miami, FL 33136
Stephen Keppel: Director	1951 NW 7 <sup>th</sup> Ave. Ste. 600 Miami, FL 33136

### ARTICLE 6 Registered Agent

The name and street address of the initial registered agent is:

Shraybman Law, PLLC:

9 Island Ave. Ste. 2311 Miami Beach, FL 33139

### ARTICLE 7 Bylaws

The Bylaws of the Corporation shall be made, altered, or rescinded by a majority vote of the Board of Directors.

### ARTICLE 8 Duration

The Corporation shall exist perpetually.

### ARTICLE 9 Amendment

A majority vote of the Board of Directors can amend the Articles of Incorporation.

### ARTICLE 10 Dissolution

A majority of the Board of Directors may authorize dissolution of the Corporation. After dissolution is authorized, the Corporation must file articles of dissolution in compliance with Section 617.1403, Florida Statutes, with the Florida Department of State.

Upon the dissolution and winding up of this Corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of the Corporation, shall be distributed to a not for profit fund, foundation, or corporation which is organized and operated exclusively for charitable purposes and which has established its tax exempt stats under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax code or law.

### ARTICLE 11 Indemnification

The Corporation does indemnify any directors, officers, employees, incorporators, and members of the corporation from any liability regarding the corporation and the affairs of the corporation, unless the person fraudulently and intentionally violated the law and/or maliciously conducted acts to damage and/or defraud the corporation, or as otherwise provided under applicable statute.

# ARTICLE 12 Prohibited Activities

No part of the net carnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article 3. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this corporation shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the purposes of this corporation.

### ARTICLE 13 Incorporator

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

Rebecca Fishman Lipsey:

1951 NW 7<sup>th</sup> Ave. Ste. 600 Miami, FL 33136

### [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned constituting the Executive Director of the Corporation hereby executes these Articles of Incorporation on the 20 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

8 Rebecca Fishman Lipsey- Executive Director/Incorporator

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Shraybman Law, PLLC, Registered Agent Signed by Jessica Shraybman Esq.

BB 18 Date

÷

٠.

I submit this document and affirm the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S.

July 30th 2018

Rebecca Fishman Lipsey, Incorporator